

Information Governance Office Maudsley Hospital Denmark Hill London SE5 8AZ

Email: foi@slam.nhs.uk

17<sup>th</sup> October 2017

Dear Ms Whitfield,

**RE: Your Information Request** 

Thank you for your request for information received on 23<sup>rd</sup> August 2017 regarding temporary agency Labour spend, under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act (2000).

You requested the following information:

1. Clinical temporary agency labour spend for your Trust in the last 12 months, which agencies supplied to you and if you are in a contract i.e. PSL or Master Vendor arrangement. What I meant by agency labour is Temporary agency labour i.e. any temporary staff that you hire into the Trust

In 2016 / 2017 we spent £13,065,654 on Clinical temporary agency labour.

Please find presented in the table below list of agency suppliers use by the Trust for clinical staff and in a PSL contact.

Nursing	Doctors
Arthur Rai Medical Service	Athona
Care Providers	DRC Locums
Cromwell Medical Staffing	Medacs
Delta Nursing Agency	Provide Medical
Grosvenor Nursing	Pulse
Meditemp Limited	Reed
Parkwood Health Care	
Pulse	
Reed Specialist Rec	
Sanctuary Personnel	
Westmeria	

2. Non medical non clinical temporary agency labour spend in the last 12 months and which agencies supplied to you and if you are in a contract i.e. PSL or Master Vendor arrangement.

In 2016 / 2017 we spent £3,056,351.19 on non-medical / non clinical temporary agency labour

Please find presented in the table below list of agency suppliers use by the Trust for Non-medical / non clinical temporary staff and in a PSL contact.

	The suppliers used is as below
1	Adecco
2	Angel Human Resources Ltd
3	Apex International Rec
4	Atlantis Medical
5	Avantis Resourcing
6	Badenoch and Clark
7	Blue Arrow
8	Boston Hale
9	Brook Street
10	Computer Futures
11	Day Web
12	GCS IT Recruitment
13	Goodman Masson
14	GSA Techsource
15	Hays Specialist Rec
16	H C L Healthcare
17	IT Works Health
18	Michael Page
19	Mind Professionals Limited
20	Morgan Hunt
21	Nursing Personnel
22	Office Angels Pertemps Recruitment

24	Piers Meadow Recruitment
25	PSR LLP
26	Pulse
27	Randstad Employment Burea
28	Real Staffing Group
29	Reed Specialist Rec
30	RIG Healthcare
31	Sanctuary Personnel
32	Spring Technology
33	Sugarman Group Ltd
34	Teamwork Technical Servic
35	The Locum Agency
36	The Placement Group
37	The Work Exchange
38	Venn Group Ltd
39	Your World Recruitment
40	Zenith Resourcing
41	Zoom Recruitment Services

## 3. Does your Trust have a bank?

Yes, our bank is NHS Professionals.

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the Trust. This may be done by writing to the Information Governance Office at the above address.

If you have any queries about this letter or if you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Office via foi@slam.nhs.uk

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have

exhausted the complaints procedure provided by South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely,

Vincent Okonji

Data Protection Co-ordinator